

LOWER COURT Wayne County Circuit Court	Electronically Filed BRIEF COVER PAGE	CASE NO. Lower Court 11-012905-01 Court of Appeals _____
---	--	---

(Short title of case)

Case Name: **People v. Varies Pickens**

-
1. Brief Type (select one): APPELLANT(S) APPELLEE(S) REPLY
 CROSS-APPELLANT(S) CROSS-APPELLEE(S) AMICUS
 OTHER [identify]: Interlocutory Application for Leave to Appeal
2. This brief is filed by or on behalf of [insert party name(s)]: **Varies Pickens**
3. This brief is in response to a brief filed on _____ by _____ .
4. ORAL ARGUMENT: REQUESTED NOT REQUESTED
5. THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID.
[See MCR 7.212(C)(12) to determine if this applies.]
6. As required by MCR 7.212(C), this brief contains, in the following order: [check applicable boxes to verify]

- Table of Contents [MCR 7.212(C)(2)]
 - Index of Authorities [MCR 7.212(C)(3)]
 - Jurisdictional Statement [MCR 7.212(C)(4)]
 - Statement of Questions [MCR 7.212(C)(5)]
 - Statement of Facts (with citation to the record) [MCR 7.212(C)(6)]
 - Arguments (with applicable standard of review) [MCR 7.212(C)(7)]
 - Relief Requested [MCR 7.212(C)(9)]
 - Signature [MCR 7.212(C)(9)]
7. This brief is signed by [type name]: **Jonathan Sacks**
Signing Attorney's Bar No. [if any]: **(P67389)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 1

**I. THE CHARGES SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A VIOLATION OF DUE
PROCESS RIGHTS, WHERE THE DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTED IN BAD FAITH BY FAILING TO MAKE A SCOUT CAR VIDEO
OF THE OBSERVATION AND ARREST OF MR. PICKENS..... 4**

SUMMARY AND RELIEF..... 7

JRS*variesCOA1.doc*25999
Varies Pickens

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v Youngblood, 488 US 51; 109 S Ct 333 (1988).....4, 5

People v Hardaway, 67 Mich App 82; 240 NW2d 276 (1976).....5

People v Johnson, 113 Mich App 650; 318 NW2d 525 (1982)5

People v LeBlanc, 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002)4

People v Petrella, 124 Mich App 745; 336 NW2d 761 (1983).....5

United States v City of Detroit, No. 03-72258 (EDMI).....5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, COURT RULES

Const 1963, art 1, § 17; 20.....6

MCL 333.7401(2)1

MCL 750.224f1

MCL 750.2271

MCL 750.227b1

US Const amend XIV5, 6
